
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

14 March 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND 
BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 30 November 2023 

 4. CEMETERY ASSET - UPDATE REPORT OUTLINING PROCEDURES IN PLACE 
TO PROTECT REMAINING LAIR SPACE IN CEMETERIES (Pages 9 - 18) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 5. WASTE UPDATE (Pages 19 - 24) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 6. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 25 - 36) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 7. ANNUAL STATUS AND OPTIONS REPORT 2024 (Pages 37 - 70) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 8. TRANSPORT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2019 - PAVEMENT, DOUBLE & DROPPED 
KERB PARKING STANDARDS (Pages 71 - 76) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 9. SECOND DOMESTIC BIN REVIEW 2024 (Pages 77 - 88) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Public Document Pack



 10. LOCAL BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND (Pages 89 - 96) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 11. ROUTE OPTIMISATION UPDATE (Pages 97 - 102) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 12. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2024/25 (Pages 103 - 112) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 13. FILM IN ARGYLL - SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT (Pages 113 - 118) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 14. TRANSFORMATIONAL PROJECTS AND REGENERATION TEAM - LARGE 
SCALE PROJECT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 119 - 134) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 15. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL'S ECONOMIC STRATEGY REFRESH: 2024-2034 
(Pages 135 - 158) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 16. ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 159 - 210) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 17. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN (Pages 211 - 212) 

 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 

 
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor John Armour
 Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Garret Corner
 Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Mark Irvine
 Councillor Andrew Kain (Vice-Chair) Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Tommy MacPherson Councillor Ian MacQuire
 Councillor Luna Martin Councillor Ross Moreland
 Councillor William Sinclair Councillor Andrew Vennard
 Councillor Peter Wallace Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
   
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
 

Councillor Ian MacQuire 
Councillor Luna Martin 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Also Present: Councillor Paul Kennedy 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Matt Mulderrig, Development Policy and Housing Manager 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Graham Hardie to his first meeting of the Committee 
following his appointment at the Council meeting on 23 November 2023. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Irvine. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

In relation to item 6 of the agenda (Helensburgh Wooden Pier - Update) Councillor Ian 
MacQuire noted a connection due to his membership on the Helensburgh Seafront 
Development Trust (HSDT), he advised that as the Group was currently dissolving he 
would remain in the meeting during the consideration of this item of Business.  
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 31 August 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. LATEST UPDATE ON THE SETTLEMENT PROJECT SUPPORT OFFICER 
ACTIONS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress of the 
Settlement Project Support Officer actions that had been approved by the Committee at 
their meeting on 31 August 2023. 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted – 
 
1. the progress on the actions agreed by the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee on 31 August 2023; and  

 
2. that a further update would be provided on the work of the Settlement Project Support 

Officer at the next Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive D
[...]
ble varies from over 1,000 in larger cemeteries 
to 10 or less depending on the location. These figures are used to prioritise the 
cemetery development programme of existing extensions or new sites.  

 
1.4 The report also provides, in Appendix 1, a list of Cemeteries where measures 

have been introduced to allow no pre-sale of lairs, local burials only, in 20 
locations across Argyll and Bute. 
 

 
  RECOMMENDATION  

 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee are asked to 
consider this report and agree that listed measures in Appendix 1 be endorsed to 
further protect the sale of lairs in cemeteries which have a rural/island location, as 
well as having limited scope for extension and or a new site locally to build on. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=15448&Ver=4


 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE                          21 MARCH 2024 
SERVICES                      
 

 
CEMETERY ASSET – UPDATE REPORT OUTLINING PROCEDURES IN PLACE 
TO PROTECT REMAINING LAIR SPACE IN CEMETERIES 

 

 
2.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report outlines the approach to protect the sale of lairs on some islands, in 

more rural areas and locations where officers are finding it difficult to extend the 
cemetery site or purchase new land.  

 
2.2 Argyll and Bute Council, along with other Local Authorities across Scotland, are 

experiencing budget cuts and reduced resources as well as increasing pressure 
on burial land within its area. The Council is responsible for managing and 
maintaining burial grounds within the Council area. There are 131 cemeteries 
ranging from small churchyard cemeteries to large ‘municipal’ cemeteries. 

 
2.3  At the March 2023 EDI Committee a Cemetery Rule change was agreed:-  
 
 ‘Remaining lair space in any operational cemetery will be considered critical, 

when t
[...]
ce. 
“New” cemetery operating in 
parallel. 

Page 17



Achnaba 
Cemetery 

Sale restricted to parish 
residents 

Gifted Extension approx. 
2009, no scope for further 
development. 

Appin Cemetery Sale restricted to parish 
residents Alternative site 
explored approx. 2015 but 
not taken to conclusion. 

Extension constructed 2022 
on remaining area of suitable 
ground. No scope for 
further extension. 

 

Page 18



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES  
 

 
21 MARCH 2024  

 
WASTE UPDATE 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Argyll and Bute Council currently has a 3 model waste disposal arrangement in 

place. This consists of Island landfill sites which the Council operate, a third 
party off taker for the refuse collected in Helensburgh and Lomond and a PPP 
contract for the remainder of the Council area which runs until September 2026. 

 
1.2 At the November 2023 meeting of the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee, Members considered a report covering a number of 
work streams regarding recycling and waste disposal. This report provides an 
update regarding the Council’s request to Scottish Government for a derogation 
for the Council’s PPP contract and also informs Members that the existing third 
party off taker for the Helensburgh and Lomond area will cease to trade from 
31 March 2024, meaning that new arrangements have to be put in place. 

   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee:- 
 

i. Consider and note the update regarding meetings held with Scottish Government 
on the Waste PPP contract; and further note the update relating to the derogation 
and the drop date set with Scottish Government of the 5 April; 

ii. Note that the third party off taker for Helensburgh and Lomond has given notice 
that they will cease trading on 31 March 2024; 

iii. Note that a fur
[...]
ious headings:  
 

• EVC expansion plans and the Scottish Government’s Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure Fund (EVIF) 

• Maintenance of the current network 

• Update on network expansion 
 
1.4 Background information including previous committee reports is available on the 

Council website here.  
 

1.5 In December 2022 the EDI Committee considered a report on the EVC strategy 
and formally agreed the development methodology and expansion list following a 
public consultation and development of the expansion list through a Member 
Seminar. That reports with its various appendices is available here at agenda item 
6.  

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/ev
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=14923&Ver=4


1.6 It is recommend that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee is asked to: 

• Consider and note the ongoing work to develop and manage the EVC 

network.  

• Agree that Officers should continue to engage with Transport Scotland on 

future funding options through the new Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Fund 

and that a specific Member Seminar will be arranged on EVC when there is 

clarity on how that fund will operate and be allocated. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 

• Consider and note the ongoing work to develop and manage the EVC 

network.  

• Agree that Officers should continue to engage with Transport Scotland on 

future funding options through the new Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Fund 

and that a specific Member Seminar will be arranged on EVC when there is 

clarity on how that fund will operate and be allocated. 

 

3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 EVC expansion plans and national Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Fund (EVIF) 

3.1.1 A detailed methodology was presented to the June 2021 meeting of this 

committee, then discussed at a Member Seminar in September 2021 which led 

to changes to the original proposed methodology. The original draft ha
[...]
es are prioritised within the priority bands 

against available funding. As and when there is clarity on external funding a 

further report will come forward for Members to agree funding allocations. 

3.1.5 The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee at its meeting in 

December 2022 agreed the following – 

1.    agreed the development and prioritisation methodology at Appendix 1 to 

the submitted report, and the 55 site electric vehicle charging expansion 

list at Appendix 2 of the submitted report, noting that the expansion plan 

was supported by three-quarters of respondents to the electric vehicle 

charging public consultation; and 

2.    noted that Officers would continue to engage with Transport Scotland on 

future funding options through the new Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Fund 

and that a specific Member Seminar would be arranged on electric vehicle 

charging when there was clarity on how that fund would operate. 

3.1.6 Since then Officers have been engaging with Transport Scotland through the 

Scottish Futures Trust to understand more about how the national fund will 

operate and how we might access it. The Scottish Government’s vision for EVC 

expects that £60million of investment will be made in EVC, with that investment 

to be 50% publicly funded by Scottish Government, with the other 50% coming 

from private finance.   

3.1.7 It is not clear how the private element will work – it is recognised that Local 

Authorities should have flexibility to develop a long term delivery model for their 

area which takes into account their own circumstances and each Local Authority’s 

level of appetite for future involvement in the delivery and management of an EVC 

network. In an Argyll and Bute context, what is clear is that there is limited 

commercial appetite for large scale EVC development. While we have had the 

odd ad hoc approach from private companies these have tended to be somewhat 

niche and site specific e.g. a 
[...]
age 38



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE                                                                            

ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE                                           21 MARCH 2024 

 

 

ANNUAL STATUS AND OPTIONS REPORT 2024  

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report introduces the Annual Status and Options Report which makes an 
analytical assessment of the condition of the Council’s road network and 
associated infrastructure as well as setting out projected conditions based on 
varying levels of investment. 

  
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee:- 
 

• Endorses the Annual Status and Options Report and the positive 
analytical feedback it provides and agrees to use the information for 
future budget setting.   

 
4.0 DETAIL 

4.1 The ASOR is a report which forms part of a suite of documents which are 
recommended by SCOTS for local authorities use. The documents have been 
developed in collaboration with all Scottish and Welsh authorities and aim to 
improve processes and continue the development and implementation of the 
wider use of recognised asset management techniques. When authorities have 
fully developed the use of these documents they will enable better value for 
money to be delivered and prudent stewardship of the road asset to be 
demonstrated. 

 
4.2  SCOTS have focused on carriageway condition including backlog value and 

steady state figures due to carriageways being the single most valuable Council 
asset. 

 
4.3  The ASOR is also a tool which elected members can use to help set priorities 

for investing the limited resources available to the Council. 
 
4.4  At the Argyll and Bute Council Budget Meeting in February 2022, an £8M 

investment programme for both 2023/24 and 2024/25 roads reconstruction was 

Page 39



 

approved. This was further enhanced by a successful bid to the Scottish Tim
[...]
ATION UPDATE 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Council has invested in a Route Optimisation system which will enable 

existing cyclic activities (bin collection, grass cutting, winter gritting etc) to be 
tested for efficiency and, where possible, remodel routes to be more efficient 
and effective. The system will enable modeling for potentially different service 
delivery policy options providing a range of options much quicker than 
conventional ‘manual’ modelling processes. At an operational level the system 
will provide works supervisors the flexibility to change routing in the event of 
vehicle breakdowns, road closures etc. The system is scheduled to be rolled 
out in August 2024 following ongoing system building and testing. The 
purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 
development of the Route Optimisation project following the report to this 
Committee in June 2023. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee:-  
 

• Consider and note the progress with the Route Optimisation project; 

• Agree to a seminar being arranged for all Members following the 

summer recess to demonstrate the functionality and opportunities 

available through the system.  

• Note that a further update report will be brought back to the December 

2024 Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee meeting.   

 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Council has appointed Webaspx through a competitive procurement 

process. Webaspx are a leading Route Optimisation company who provide 
specialist software solutions in routing vehicles and individuals carrying out 
cyclic activities including waste management and general municipal activity.  

Page 97 Agenda Item 11



 

 
3.2 Route Optimisation provides a system which enables routing of cyclic activity 

to be efficiently and effectively delivered. The Webaspx system the Council has 
invested in, provides variou
[...]
te of the work of the Council’s Film in Argyll service 
in attracting inward investment into Argyll and Bute from the screen industries 
and the economic benefits that this brings to the local economy, including the 
opportunities to promote and market the area. This report covers the period 
January 2023 to January 2024.  
 

1.2 For the period January 2023 to January 2024, Argyll and Bute Council received 
90 film enquiries and there were 31 productions filmed during this period. This 
has led to an estimated local production spend of £1.3M. This compares 
favourably to the 2022 estimated local production spend of £580,000 and in 
addition it should be noted that the quality of productions and length of time 
productions have filmed in the area has significantly increased in 2023.  The 
upward trend over the last 2 years is highly likely to be a direct reflection of the 
continued recovery from the pandemic and the establishment of more studios in 
the central belt. 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee consider the contents of this report and the continued positive 
economic impact the screen industry has on Argyll and Bute. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113 Agenda Item 13



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL              ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT 

AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH                                21 MARCH 2024 

 

 

FILM IN ARGYLL – SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report provides an update of the work of the Council’s Film in Argyll service 

in attracting inward investment into Argyll and Bute from the screen industries 

and the economic benefits that this brings to the local economy, including the 

opportunities to promote and market the area. This report therefore covers the 

period January 2023 to January 2024.  

2.2 Argyll and Bute continues to reap the rewards of its geographical position in 

relation to 
[...]
EDI Committee declared a Housing Emergency 

due to a consistent reduction in supply of housing, a steady increase in 
demand for housing across all tenures and increasing levels of un-
affordability. 
 

2.2 This Committee approved a range of actions and this report is to update the 
EDI Committee on progress towards these intentions and generally tackling 
the Housing Emergency. 

 
 

3.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee are 

asked to consider and note the activity and progress that is ongoing in pursuing 
the EDI Committee approved intentions and generally seeking to address the 
housing emergency. 

 

4.0  DETAIL 
 
 A HOUSING EMERGENCY 
  
4.1 In June 2023 the Council’s EDI Committee declared a Housing Emergency 

due to a consistent reduction in supply of housing, a steady increase in 
demand for housing across all tenures and increasing levels of un-
affordability. 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  
 

21st MARCH 2024 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
 

Page 160



 

 
 

 
The Committee approved the following:- 

• The intention to update the Local Housing Strategy 

• The intention to hold an Argyll and Bute housing summit together with 

relevant stakeholders in the Autumn of 2023 

• Note the operational officers group will explore and develop a series of 

options that will be brought forward to Members for consideration as 

and when developed. 

 
4.2 This report is to update the EDI Committee on progress towards these 

intentions and generally tackling the Housing Emergency. 
 

The intention to update the Local Housing Strategy 
 
4.3 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to produce a Local Housing 

Strategy(LHS). The current LHS covers the period 2022-2027. As is required, 
an annual update has been produced and this can be found at: LHS Annual 
Upda
[...]
RT
	15 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL'S ECONOMIC STRATEGY REFRESH: 2024-2034
	16 ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY - PROGRESS REPORT
	APPENDIX 1  Argyll  Bute Housing Emergency Summit Report FINAL
	APPENDIX 2 – SETTLEMENT OFFICER DETAILED ACTIVITIES UPDATE

	17 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024  
 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
Councillor Ian MacQuire 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Also Present: Councillor Yvonne McNeilly  
 

 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Irvine and Gary Mulvaney. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 30 November 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. CEMETERY ASSET - UPDATE REPORT OUTLINING PROCEDURES IN PLACE 
TO PROTECT REMAINING LAIR SPACE IN CEMETERIES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the approach to protect the sale of 
lairs on some islands, in more rural areas and locations where officers were finding it 
difficult to extend the cemetery site or purchase new land. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee agreed that the measures 
listed in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be endorsed to further protect the sale of lairs 
in cemeteries which have a rural/island location, as well as having limited scope for 
extension and/or a new site locally to build on. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2024, submitted) 
 



 5. WASTE UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the Council’s 
request to the Scottish Government for a derogation for the Council’s PPP contract and 
that the existing third party off taker for the Helensburgh and Lomond area would cease to 
trade from 31 March 2024, meaning that new arrangements would have to be put in place. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. noted the update regarding meetings held with Scottish Government on the Waste 

PPP contract; and further noted the update relating to the derogation and the drop date 
set with Scottish Government of 5 April 2024;  
 

2. noted that the third party off taker for Helensburgh and Lomond had given notice that 
they would cease trading on 31 March 2024; and 
 

3. noted that a further update report would be made available to the Committee in June. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the increased 
Electric Vehicle Charger (EVC) network in the area and plans for future expansion. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. noted the ongoing work to develop and manage the EVC network;  
 
2. agreed that officers should continue to engage with Transport Scotland on future 

funding options through the new Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Fund and that a specific 
Member Seminar would be arranged on EVC when there was clarity on how that fund 
would operate and be allocated; and 

 
3. agreed that a report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee regarding Argyll 

and Bute EVC tariffs. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. ANNUAL STATUS AND OPTIONS REPORT 2024  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report introducing the Annual Status and Options 
Report which made an analytical assessment of the condition of the Council’s road 
network and associated infrastructure as well as setting out projected conditions based on 
varying levels of investment. 
 
Decision 
 



The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee - 
 
1. endorsed the Annual Status and Options Report and the positive analytical feedback it 

provided; and 
 
2. agreed to use the information for future budget setting. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. TRANSPORT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2019 - PAVEMENT, DOUBLE & DROPPED 
KERB PARKING STANDARDS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting changes in legislation in 
relation to inconsiderate and obstructive parking and detailing additional parking 
enforcement which the Council would be able to carry out as part of its Decriminalised 
Parking Enforcement activity. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –  
 
1. noted the changes in legislation; and  

 
2. noted that the implementation date for Argyll and Bute was yet to be finalised; and  

 
3. noted that a report would be provided to a future Committee once more information 

became available, including details of the legislative framework, enforcement options 
and any additional resource which may be required to discharge these additional 
powers. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 9. SECOND DOMESTIC BIN REVIEW 2024  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report proposing that a review of the existing 
policy for second domestic bins (green bins which take general waste) be undertaken. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee agreed to a review being 
progressed; with further information regarding publicity and a timeframe being reported 
back to the June Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated 5 February 2024, submitted) 
 
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to adjourn the meeting for a 10 minute comfort 
break for at this point. 
 
The Committee reconvened at 12.55pm. 
 



 10. LOCAL BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the £5.450M of 
funding secured through a highly competitive bid process from the Scottish Government’s 
£32M Local Bridge Maintenance Fund. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. noted the content of the submitted report;  
 
2. noted that officers would be engaging with Scottish Government regarding the 

increased costs; and  
 

3. agreed to a Members Seminar being arranged for all Members outline the bridge 
inspection process. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 11. ROUTE OPTIMISATION UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the Route 
Optimisation project which was scheduled to be rolled out in August 2024 following 
system building and testing. The Route Optimisation system would enable existing cyclical 
activities such as bin collection, grass cutting and gritting, to be tested for efficiency and, 
where possible, routes remodelled to be more efficient and effective. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. noted the progress with the Route Optimisation project;  

 
2. agreed to a seminar being arranged for all Members following the summer recess to 

demonstrate the functionality and opportunities available through the system; and  
 

3. noted that a further update report would be brought back to the December 2024 
Committee meeting. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details of the proposed roads 
reconstruction programme for 2024/25.  The Programme was based on the 2024/25 
allocation of a total of £8.0M. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 



1. endorsed the proposed programme of capital works for 2024/25; and  
 

2. agreed that details of each Area Committee’s programme would be forwarded on to 
individual Elected Members. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 
Councillor Tommy MacPherson left the meeting at this point. 
 

 13. FILM IN ARGYLL - SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update of the work of the 
Council’s Film in Argyll service in attracting inward investment into Argyll and Bute from 
the screen industries, and the economic benefits that it had brought to the local economy, 
including opportunities to promote and market the area.  The report covered the period 
January 2023 to January 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. noted the content of the submitted report; and  
 
2. noted the continued positive economic impact the screen industry had on Argyll and 

Bute. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 5 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 14. TRANSFORMATIONAL PROJECTS AND REGENERATION TEAM - LARGE 
SCALE PROJECT UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress of the 
large-scale, externally funded project work of the Transformational Projects and 
Regeneration Team; and highlighting key issues that could have an impact on the 
successful delivery of projects. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the progress 
contained within the submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated February 2024, submitted) 
 
In respect of the previous item of Business, the Head of Development and Economic 
Growth advised that Audrey Martin, Transformation Projects and Regeneration Manager 
would be retiring from the Council after 37 years’ service.  The Committee recorded their 
thanks to Audrey for her work during this time and wished her well for the future. 
 
 
 



 15. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL'S ECONOMIC STRATEGY REFRESH: 2024-
2034  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a refreshed Argyll and Bute 
Council Economic Strategy covering the period 2024 – 2034. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. noted the refreshed Argyll and Bute Council Economic Strategy as outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report; and  
 
2. endorsed the refreshed Economic Strategy, with an associated Action Plan to be 

considered at the next meeting of the Committee in June 2024. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 14 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 16. ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

In June 2023, the Committee declared a Housing Emergency due to a consistent 
reduction in supply of housing, a steady increase in demand for housing across all tenures 
and increasing levels of unaffordability.  The Committee had approved a range of actions 
and considered a report providing an update on progress towards these intentions to 
tackle the Housing Emergency. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the activity and 
progress that was ongoing in pursuing the Committee approved intentions and generally 
seeking to address the Housing Emergency. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 17. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN  

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan was before the 
Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
workplan. 
 
(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan as at 
March 2024, submitted) 
 

 


